CITY OF BIG STONE CITY
Big Stone City, South Dakota

August 2,2021
6:30 p.m.

The Big Stone City council met in regular session on Monday August 2, 2021 meeting
began at 6:30 p.m. with Mayor Athey presiding. Roll Call: Roscoe, Stoddard, Brown, Rabe and
Redfield present. Others present: George Boos, Maria Loughlin, Bob Athey, Bryan Austin,
Kathy Rabe, Colin Rabe, Carol Hill, Joe Hill, Sharon Talley, George Talley, Bob Laskowske,
Bob Hanni, Peg Hanni, Earl Lundin, Don Raddatz, Don Sonne, Jim Matthews, At Engstrom,
Melanie Stegner, Deb Wiik, Paul, Brian, Sandy Hanson, Bob Zahnow, Betty Zahnow, Robin
Tietjen, Janet Athey, Margaret Kuefler, Randy Stock, Rita Ouradnik, Dewane Stoddard, Teresa
Georgen, Wayne Brenizer, Mike Hughes, TJ Rabe, Julie Enstad, Will Voeltz, Monty Athey,
Jarred Stoddard, Henry Gimmestad, Pat Kaiser, David Schwarze, Marcy Athey, Linda Raddatz,
and Rodney Torgenson.

The Pledge of Allegiance and the South Dakota State Pledge were recited. Motion to
accept the minutes from the July 12th meeting was made by Stoddard and seconded by Redfield.
All in favor. Motion carried.

The following claims were presented for payment.

GREG GIESE

HARRYS FROZEN PIZZA
HEALTH POOL OF SD
HERITAGE PRINTING

227.00
564.50
6,793.65
488.90

VALLEY OFFICE PRODUCTS S 38.48
ADVANCED TECHNOLOGIES S 536.75
BERNATELLOS PIZZA S 94.50
BIG STONE CITY SCHOOL S 84.36  PRINTER SUPPLIES
BITUMINOUS PAVING INC S 43,631.00
BOB ATHEY S 19.99  REIMBURSEMENT
BORDER STATES S 568.42
BORDER STATES S 157.63
CHS S 2,364.32
CINTAS S 111.79
CINTAS S 101.25
CITY OF BIG STONE CITY S 4,364.76
CITY OF SIOUX FALLS S 43.50 WATER TEST 2ND QUARTER
EIDEBAILLY S 8,000.00
ELECTRO WATCHMAN INC S 195.00
ELLWEIN BROTHERS $ 12,460.15 REMOVE DECALS FROM RETIRED SQUAD CAR
GRANT COUNTRY REVIEW S 162.57
GRANT COUNTY S 7,500.00
GRANT ROBERTS RURAL WATER $ 11,014.00  BASEBALL FIELD REPAIRS
$
$
$
$



JRH AUTO

LARRYS REFRIGERATION & HEATING

LOCATORS & SUPPLIES INC
MAC DADDYS

MAHER TRUCKING

MIDCO

MIDCWEST IRRIGATION & ELECTRIC INC
MISSOURI RIVER ENERGY SERVICES

NELSON ELECTRIC
PLUNKETS

PORTER DISTRIBUTING CO.
QUILL

RANDY JOST

RONGLIEN EXCAVATING INC
RONGLIEN EXCAVATING INC
RUNNINGS

RUSTY ANCHOR PRODUCTS
SD GAME, FISH AND PARKS
SD LOTTERY

SD ONE CALL

SD RETIREMENT
STUDEVANTS

TAFEE ELECTRIC

TC CONSTRUCTION OF SD LLC
TWIN VALLEY TIRES

VALLEY SHOPPER

VERIZON
WASTEMANAGEMENT
WESCO

AFLAC

FARNER BOCKEN

IRS

JOHNSON BROTHERS
MIDCO

MISSOURI RIVER ENERY SERVICES

MN DEPT OF REVENUE
PEPSI

PRINCIPAL

REPUBLIC BEVERAGE
REPUBLIC BEVERAGE
REPUBLIC BEVERAGE
SD DEPT. OF REVENUE
SD DEPT. OF REVENUE
SD Unemployment

“v n nr n n n "’k e’ ;T n;;: ;e

150.00
100.00
53.31
762.78
830.20
42.02
322.17
7,703.50
5,890.99
410.56
1,373.85
92.97
300.00
357.00
2,767.67
124.75
159.00
130.00
100.00
31.36
2,379.32
352.17
142.78
1,035.72
99.00
539.40
103.00
181.74
226.80
336.75
1,135.03
6,166.43
1,306.99
99.00
52,324.73
1,589.09
78.96
71.78
379.65
774.00
1,034.05
2,409.26
5,355.64
1,349.51

AUDIT

UTILITIES

AC REBATE



SOUTHERN GLAZERS S 1,074.23

WASTEMANAGEMENT S 5,034.23

WORLDPAY S 283.96

GENERAL FUND 101 $ 11,692.15  JULY PAYROLL
LIQUOR FUND 601 S 8,498.00  JULY PAYROLL
WATER FUND 602 S 1,645.86  JULY PAYROLL
ELECTRIC FUND 603 S 4,641.14  JULY PAYROLL
SEWER FUND 604 S 1,264.28  JULY PAYROLL

Motion to pay the presented claims was made by Brown and seconded by Rabe. All in
favor. Motion carried.

Deputy Orville Folk gave the following report for July: 118 Hours 48 minutes worked
within city. The Sheriff’s office responded to 911 call, one burglary investigation, one vehicle
accident, one trespassing, and responded to potential damage to property.

A motion to accept the resignation from Gary Longhenry was made by Rabe and
seconded by Brown. All In favor motion carried.

A motion was made by Stoddard and seconded by Roscoe for Betty Zahnow to
replace Longhenry on the Council board. All in favor, motion carried. Oath of Office was
administrated by city attorney George Boos to Betty Zahnow for council.

Motion was made by Rabe and seconded by Redfield to not proceed with Insurance
Solutions on adding an umbrella policy to the city and the City’s Fire Department. All in favor,
Motion carried.

Frist reading of a temporary Medical Cannabis was set to take place but died due to lack
of need of the ordinance. Attorney George Boos updated the council on the state laws coming in
September around the rules and regulations that will be set in by the state around medical
marijuana.

Brian and Paul from Bollig were present to answer questions around the Chautauqua
Project. Because this project is an erosion control project FEMA is pursuing the project.
However, it is up to the city and council if they want to continue and FEMA needs engagement
to keep their interest. After long deliberation and discussion, a motion was set in place by
Redfield and seconded by Stoddard to pursue through phase 1 with Bollig to have a survey done
and get more questions answered. All in favor; Roscoe, Rabe, Stoddard, Redfield, Zahnow.
Opposed; Brown. Motion carried.

Utilities Manager, Bob Athey, informed the council about the outdated zoning ordinance.
A motion to enter into a contract to update on the zoning ordinances was made by Rabe and
seconded by Roscoe. All in favor. Motion carried.

Utilities Manager Athey introduced new hire, Rodney Rademacher. Rademacher will
take over as Utilities Manager come Bob Athey’ s future retirement. Rademacher is set to start
following Labor Day.



Next council meeting to take place on Tuesday, September 7% due to Holiday.

Being no further business a motion to adjourn the meeting was made by Stoddard and
seconded by Zahnow. All in favor, motion carried.

ATTEST: Randy Athey, Mayor

Maria Loughlin, Finance Officer



