CITY OF BIG STONE CITY

Big Stone City, South Dakota

August 2,2021 6:30 p.m.

The Big Stone City council met in regular session on Monday August 2, 2021 meeting began at 6:30 p.m. with Mayor Athey presiding. Roll Call: Roscoe, Stoddard, Brown, Rabe and Redfield present. Others present: George Boos, Maria Loughlin, Bob Athey, Bryan Austin, Kathy Rabe, Colin Rabe, Carol Hill, Joe Hill, Sharon Talley, George Talley, Bob Laskowske, Bob Hanni, Peg Hanni, Earl Lundin, Don Raddatz, Don Sonne, Jim Matthews, At Engstrom, Melanie Stegner, Deb Wiik, Paul, Brian, Sandy Hanson, Bob Zahnow, Betty Zahnow, Robin Tietjen, Janet Athey, Margaret Kuefler, Randy Stock, Rita Ouradnik, Dewane Stoddard, Teresa Georgen, Wayne Brenizer, Mike Hughes, TJ Rabe, Julie Enstad, Will Voeltz, Monty Athey, Jarred Stoddard, Henry Gimmestad, Pat Kaiser, David Schwarze, Marcy Athey, Linda Raddatz, and Rodney Torgenson.

The Pledge of Allegiance and the South Dakota State Pledge were recited. Motion to accept the minutes from the July 12th meeting was made by Stoddard and seconded by Redfield. All in favor. Motion carried.

The following claims were presented for payment.

VALLEY OFFICE PRODUCTS	\$ 38.48	
ADVANCED TECHNOLOGIES	\$ 536.75	
BERNATELLOS PIZZA	\$ 94.50	
BIG STONE CITY SCHOOL	\$ 84.36	PRINTER SUPPLIES
BITUMINOUS PAVING INC	\$ 43,631.00	
BOB ATHEY	\$ 19.99	REIMBURSEMENT
BORDER STATES	\$ 568.42	
BORDER STATES	\$ 157.63	
CHS	\$ 2,364.32	
CINTAS	\$ 111.79	
CINTAS	\$ 101.25	
CITY OF BIG STONE CITY	\$ 4,364.76	
CITY OF SIOUX FALLS	\$ 43.50	WATER TEST 2ND QUARTER
EIDEBAILLY	\$ 8,000.00	
ELECTRO WATCHMAN INC	\$ 195.00	
ELLWEIN BROTHERS	\$ 12,460.15	REMOVE DECALS FROM RETIRED SQUAD CAR
GRANT COUNTRY REVIEW	\$ 162.57	
GRANT COUNTY	\$ 7,500.00	
GRANT ROBERTS RURAL WATER	\$ 11,014.00	BASEBALL FIELD REPAIRS
GREG GIESE	\$ 227.00	
HARRYS FROZEN PIZZA	\$ 564.50	
HEALTH POOL OF SD	\$ 6,793.65	
HERITAGE PRINTING	\$ 488.90	

JRH AUTO	\$ 150.00	
LARRYS REFRIGERATION & HEATING	\$ 100.00	
LOCATORS & SUPPLIES INC	\$ 53.31	AUDIT
MAC DADDYS	\$ 762.78	
MAHER TRUCKING	\$ 830.20	
MIDCO	\$ 42.02	
MIDCWEST IRRIGATION & ELECTRIC INC	\$ 322.17	
MISSOURI RIVER ENERGY SERVICES	\$ 7,703.50	
NELSON ELECTRIC	\$ 5,890.99	
PLUNKETS	\$ 410.56	
PORTER DISTRIBUTING CO.	\$ 1,373.85	
QUILL	\$ 92.97	
RANDY JOST	\$ 300.00	
RONGLIEN EXCAVATING INC	\$ 357.00	
RONGLIEN EXCAVATING INC	\$ 2,767.67	
RUNNINGS	\$ 124.75	UTILITIES
RUSTY ANCHOR PRODUCTS	\$ 159.00	
SD GAME, FISH AND PARKS	\$ 130.00	
SD LOTTERY	\$ 100.00	
SD ONE CALL	\$ 31.36	AC REBATE
SD RETIREMENT	\$ 2,379.32	
STUDEVANTS	\$ 352.17	
TAFEE ELECTRIC	\$ 142.78	
TC CONSTRUCTION OF SD LLC	\$ 1,035.72	
TWIN VALLEY TIRES	\$ 99.00	
VALLEY SHOPPER	\$ 539.40	
VERIZON	\$ 103.00	
WASTEMANAGEMENT	\$ 181.74	
WESCO	\$ 226.80	
AFLAC	\$ 336.75	
FARNER BOCKEN	\$ 1,135.03	
IRS	\$ 6,166.43	
JOHNSON BROTHERS	\$ 1,306.99	
MIDCO	\$ 99.00	
MISSOURI RIVER ENERY SERVICES	\$ 52,324.73	
MN DEPT OF REVENUE	\$ 1,589.09	
PEPSI	\$ 78.96	
PRINCIPAL	\$ 71.78	
REPUBLIC BEVERAGE	\$ 379.65	
REPUBLIC BEVERAGE	\$ 774.00	
REPUBLIC BEVERAGE	\$ 1,034.05	
SD DEPT. OF REVENUE	\$ 2,409.26	
SD DEPT. OF REVENUE	\$ 5,355.64	
SD Unemployment	\$ 1,349.51	

SOUTHERN GLAZERS	\$ 1,074.23	
WASTEMANAGEMENT	\$ 5,034.23	
WORLDPAY	\$ 283.96	
GENERAL FUND 101	\$ 11,692.15	JULY PAYROLL
LIQUOR FUND 601	\$ 8,498.00	JULY PAYROLL
WATER FUND 602	\$ 1,645.86	JULY PAYROLL
ELECTRIC FUND 603	\$ 4,641.14	JULY PAYROLL
SEWER FUND 604	\$ 1,264.28	JULY PAYROLL

Motion to pay the presented claims was made by Brown and seconded by Rabe. All in favor. Motion carried.

Deputy Orville Folk gave the following report for July: 118 Hours 48 minutes worked within city. The Sheriff's office responded to 911 call, one burglary investigation, one vehicle accident, one trespassing, and responded to potential damage to property.

A motion to accept the resignation from Gary Longhenry was made by Rabe and seconded by Brown. All In favor motion carried.

A motion was made by Stoddard and seconded by Roscoe for Betty Zahnow to replace Longhenry on the Council board. All in favor, motion carried. Oath of Office was administrated by city attorney George Boos to Betty Zahnow for council.

Motion was made by Rabe and seconded by Redfield to not proceed with Insurance Solutions on adding an umbrella policy to the city and the City's Fire Department. All in favor, Motion carried.

Frist reading of a temporary Medical Cannabis was set to take place but died due to lack of need of the ordinance. Attorney George Boos updated the council on the state laws coming in September around the rules and regulations that will be set in by the state around medical marijuana.

Brian and Paul from Bollig were present to answer questions around the Chautauqua Project. Because this project is an erosion control project FEMA is pursuing the project. However, it is up to the city and council if they want to continue and FEMA needs engagement to keep their interest. After long deliberation and discussion, a motion was set in place by Redfield and seconded by Stoddard to pursue through phase 1 with Bollig to have a survey done and get more questions answered. All in favor; Roscoe, Rabe, Stoddard, Redfield, Zahnow. Opposed; Brown. Motion carried.

Utilities Manager, Bob Athey, informed the council about the outdated zoning ordinance. A motion to enter into a contract to update on the zoning ordinances was made by Rabe and seconded by Roscoe. All in favor. Motion carried.

Utilities Manager Athey introduced new hire, Rodney Rademacher. Rademacher will take over as Utilities Manager come Bob Athey's future retirement. Rademacher is set to start following Labor Day.

Being no further business a motion to adjourn to seconded by Zahnow. All in favor, motion carried.	the meeting was made by Stoddard and
ATTEST:	Randy Athey, Mayor
Maria Loughlin, Finance Officer	

Next council meeting to take place on Tuesday, September 7th due to Holiday.